

THE TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 2) 1990

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 28th day of May 1990

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 9 and 10 of the Tariff Act 1988, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990.
 - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1990.
- 2. Tariff amended—The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to Tariff items 1103.29.01, 2003.10.00, 2008.40.09, 2008.50.09, 2008.70.09, 2008.92.01, 2008.99.25, 2103.10.00, 2204.10.01, 2204.10.05, 2204.10.09, 2204.10.11, 2204.10.19, 2204.10.22, 2204.10.28, 2204.21.01, 2204.21.05, 2204.21.09, 2204.21.11, 2204.21.15, 2204.21.19, 2204.21.22, 2204.21.25, 2204.21.29, 2204.29.01, 2204.29.05, 2204.29.09, 2204.29.11, 2204.29.15, 2204.29.19, 2204.29.22, 2204.29.25, 2204.29.29, 2205.10.01, 2205.10.11, 2205.10.19, 2205.10.21, 2205.10.25, 2205.10.29, 2205.90.01, 2205.90.11, 2205.90.19, 2205.90.21, 2205.90.25, 2205.90.29, 2205.90.31, 2205.90.35, 2209.90.39, 2205.90.42, 2205.90.45, 2205.90.49, 2401.10.09, 2401.10.19, 2401.20.09, 2401.20.19, 2401.30.09, 2401.30.19,

```
2402.10.00, 2402.20.02, 2402.20.08, 2402.90.01, 2402.90.12, 2402.90.18,
2403.10.01, 2403.10.09, 2403.91.01, 2403.91.09, 2403.99.01, 2403.99.19,
2710.00.25, 2710.00.29, 2710.00.31, 2710.00.39, 2710.00.53, 2710.00.55,
2710.00.59, 3606.10.11, 3606.10.19, 3808.90.00, 3919.10.01, 3920.41.00,
3923.29.15, 3923.40.00, 3925.30.09, 3926.10.19, 3926.40.09, 4010.99.09,
4202.21.00, 4202.29.00, 4202.31.09, 4202.91.09, 4202.92.09, 4203.10.09,
4412.12.00, 4418.20.00, 4803.00.11, 4808.30.09, 4819.30.00, 4820.10.00,
5704.10.00, 5704.90.09, 5806.32.00, 5905.00.00, 6116.10.00, 6117.80.19,
6301.10.00, 6302.21.09, 6302.53.00, 6401.92.19, 6404.11.19, 6404.19.11,
6404.19.19,\ 6406.99.05,\ 6505.90.00,\ 6601.10.00,\ 6601.91.00,\ 6913.10.09,
7113.11.09, 7117.90.19, 7306.10.00, 7311.00.00, 7312.10.00, 7317.00.09,
7318.11.00, 7318.15.09, 7318.16.00, 7318.21.00, 7323.94.00, 7323.99.00,
7326.20.19, 7604.21.00, 7606.11.09, 8201.10.09, 8215.20.00, 8302.10.00,
8303.00.00, 8418.29.00, 8426.12.01, 8465.91.00, 8465.92.00, 8481.10.00,
8544.41.09, 8901.10.11, 8901.10.19, 8901.30.01, 8901.90.11, 8901.90.21,
8901.90.29, 8902.00.01, 8902.00.09, 8903.10.00, 8904.00.01, 8905.10.01,
8905.20.01, 8905.90.01, 8906.00.11, 8906.00.19, 8907.90.00, 9401.50.00,
9401.69.00, 9401.80.00, 9403.70.00, 9404.30.00, 9404.90.00, 9405.10.01,
9405.10.11, 9405.20.01, 9405.20.11, 9405.20.19, 9405.40.31, 9405.40.41,
9405.50.21, 9405.50.31, 9405.60.11, 9405.60.21, 9405.92.00, 9405.99.01,
9405.99.09, 9502.10.00, 9503.41.00, 9503.49.00, 9503.70.00, 9506.62.00,
and 9613.10.00, and substituting the Tariff items, rates of duty, and
statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order.
```

- **3. Consequential revocations**—(1) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1988 (S.R. 1988/306) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff items 3808.90.00, 6406.99.05, 7606.11.09, and 8426.12.01.
- (2) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1989 (S.R. 1989/42) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff item 6913.10.09.
- (3) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1989 (S.R. 1989/147) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff items 2401.10.09, 2401.20.09, 2401.30.09, 2403.10.01, 2403.91.01, 2710.00.25, 2710.00.29, 2710.00.53, 2710.00.55, 3606.10.11, 3606.10.19, 4202.92.09, 4203.10.09, 4412.12.00, 4418.20.00, 6302.21.09, 6404.11.19, 6404.19.11, 6404.19.19, 6505.90.00, 6601.10.00, 8215.20.00, 8302.10.00, 8481.10.00, 8544.41.09, 9405.10.01, 9405.20.01, 9405.40.31, 9405.50.21, 9405.60.11, 9405.92.00, 9405.99.01, 9503.41.00, 9503.49.00, and 9506.62.00.
- (4)The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 3) 1989 (S.R. 1989/250) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff item 4010.99.09.
- (5) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 4) 1989 (S.R. 1989/372) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff items 3919.10.01, 3920.41.00, 3923.29.15, 3923.40.00, 3925.30.09, 3926.10.19, and 3926.40.09.
- (6) The Tariff (Tobacco Products Indexation) Amendment Order 1990 (S.R. 1990/21) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff items 2402.10.00, 2402.20.02, 2402.20.08, 2402.90.01, 2402.90.12, 2402.90.18, 2403.10.09, 2403.91.09, 2403.99.01, and 2403.99.19.

(7) The Tariff (Alcoholic Beverages Indexation) Amendment Order 1990 (S.R. 1990/95) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff items 2204.10.01, 2204.10.09, 2204.10.19, 2204.10.28, 2204.21.05, 2204.21.09, 2204.21.15, 2204.21.19, 2204.21.25, 2204.21.29, 2204.29.05, 2204.29.09, 2204.29.15, 2204.29.19, 2204.29.25, 2204.29.29, 2205.10.11, 2205.10.19, 2205.10.25, 2205.10.29, 2205.10.35, 2205.10.39, 2205.10.45, 2205.10.49, 2205.90.11, 2205.90.19, 2205.90.25, 2205.90.29, 2205.90.35, 2205.90.39, 2205.90.45, and 2205.90.49.

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	

Chapter 11

Products of the milling industry; malt; starches; inulin; wheat gluten

11.03			Cereal groats, meal and pellets:	
			- Pellets:	
1103.29			Of other cereals:	
1103.29.01	00в	kg	Barley, maize, meslin, oats	

18 7/91 16.5 7/92 15 AU Free LDC 14.5 7/91 13 7/92 12 LLDC Free Pac Free

Chapter 20

Preparations of vegetables, fruit, nuts or other parts of plants

20.03

Mushrooms and truffles, prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid:

2003.10.00	00L	kg	- Mushrooms	15 7/91 13.5 7/92 12.5	AU Free CA 7.5 7/91 6 7/92 5 LDC 12 (except CN) 7/91 11 7/92 10 LLDC Free Pac Free	1990/124
20.08			Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, otherwise prepared or preserved, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or spirit, not elsewhere specified or included:			Tariff (M
2008.40			- Pears:			isce
2008.40.09	00к	kg	Other	22 7/91 19.5 7/92 17.5	AU Free CA 12 7/91 9.5 7/92 7.5 LDC 15 7/92 14 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990
2008.50			- Apricots:			ent
2008.50.09	00c	kg	– – Other	22 7/91 19.5 7/92 17.5	AU Free CA 12 7/91 9.5 7/92 7.5 LDC 15 7/92 14 LLDC Free Pac Free	Order (No. 2)
2008.70			- Peaches:			
2008.70.09	00L	kg	Other	22 7/91 19.5 7/92 17.5	AU Free CA 12 7/91 9.5 7/92 7.5 LDC 15 7/92 14 LLDC Free Pac Free	759

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, etc.—continued		
			 Other, including mixtures other than those of subheading No. 2008.19: 		
2008.92			Mixtures:		
2008.92.01	00ғ	kg	Of fruit	22 7/91 19.5 7/92 17.5	AU Free CA 12 7/91 9.5 7/92 7.5 LDC 15 7/92 14 LLDC Free Pac Free
2008.99			Other:		
			Other:		
			Other:		
2008.99.25			Apples, plums	22 7/91 19.5 7/92 17.5	AU Free CA 12 7/91 9.5 7/92 7.5 LDC 15 7/92 14 LLDC Free
	01в 09н	kg kg	Apples Plums		Pac Free

Chapter 21 Miscellaneous edible preparations 21.03 Sauces and preparations therefor; mixed condiments and mixed seasonings; mustard flour and meal and prepared mustard: 2103.10.00 00_{G} - Soya sauce 17.5 AU Free 7/91 16 CA 12 7/92 15 7/91 10.5 7/92 9.5 LDC 14 (except CN) 7/91 13 7/92 12 LLDC Free Pac Free Chapter 22 Beverages, spirits and vinegar 22.04 Wine of fresh grapes, including fortified wines; grape must other than that of heading No. 20.09: 2204.10 - Sparkling wine: 2204.10.01 00н -- Champagne \$1.57541 per l -- Other: 2204.10.12 --- For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area 25 7/91 22 AU Free LDC 20 7/92 19.5 7/91 17.5 7/92 15.5 LLDC Free Pac Free 01н Q Red 761 090

1990/12

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	_
			Wine of fresh grapes, including fortified, etc.—continued - Sparkling wine—continued - Other—continued			-
2204.10.18			Other per S	\$1.57541 plus 25 7/91 \$1.57541 plus 22 7/92 \$1.57541 plus 19.5	AU \$1.57541 LDC \$1.57541 plus 20 7/91 \$1.57541 plus 17.5 7/92 \$1.57541 plus 15.5 LLDC \$1.57541 Pac \$1.57541	1))0
	01f 09a	Q Q	Red White - Other wine; grape must with fermentation prevented or		1 40 \$1.5 15	
			arrested by the addition of alcohol:			
2204.21			- In containers holding 2 litres or less:			
2204.21.02			For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area	25 7/91 22 7/92 19.5	AU Free LDC 20 7/91 17.5 7/92 15.5 LLDC Free	
	01L 09f	Q Q	Containing not more than 14 % vol.: White: In containers of a capacity of not more than 750 ml In other containers Red:		Pac Free	

	11H 19C 21E 29L 31B 39H 41K 49E	2 2 2 2 2 2	In containers of a capacity of not more than 750 ml In other containers Other:
			Other:
2204.21.12			Containing more than 14 % vol., fortified by the addition of spirits or any substance containing spirit per \$2.8358^2 AU \$2.8358^2 LDC \$2.8358^2 plus 25 plus 17.5 plus 17.5 plus 15.5 LLDC \$2.8358^2 plus 15.5 LLDC \$2.8358^2 plus 15.5 LLDC \$2.8358^2 plus 15.5 Pac \$2.8358^2 plus 15.5 Pac \$2.8358^2 plus 15.5 Pac \$2.8358^2 P
	01f 09a	Q	Sherry: In containers of a capacity of not more than 750 ml In other containers Port:
	11c 19j	Q	In containers of a capacity of not more than 750 ml In other containers Other kinds:
	21L 29F	Q Q	In containers of a capacity of not more than 750 ml In other containers

	Statistic	al Key		Rates	of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
			Wine of fresh grapes, including fortified, etc.—continued - Other wine; grape must with fermentation, etc.—continued - In containers holding 2 litres or, etc.—continued Other—continued			
2204.21.18			−−− Other per ℓ	\$1.5754\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	AU \$1.57541 LDC \$1.57541 plus 20 7/91 \$1.57541 plus 17.5 7/92 \$1.57541 plus 15.5 LLDC \$1.57541 Pac \$1.57541	0661
2204.29	01d 09k 11a 19g	2 2 2	White: In containers of a capacity of not more than 750 ml In other containers Red: In containers of a capacity of not more than 750 ml In other containers		rac \$1.3734.	
2204.29			For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area	7/91 22 7/92 19.5	AU Free LDC 20 7/91 17.5 7/92 15.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	
	01g 09в	Q Q	Containing not more than 14 % vol.: White Red		1 40 1100	

	11D 21A 29G	Q Q Q	Other: Sherry Port Other kinds Other:				
2204.29.12			Containing more than 14% vol., fortified by the addition of spirits or any substance containing spirit	per l	\$2.8358 ² plus 25 7/91 \$2.8358 ² plus 22 7/92 \$2.8358 ² plus 19.5	AU \$2.8358 ² LDC \$2.8358 ² plus 20 7/91 \$2.8358 ² plus 17.5 7/92 \$2.8358 ² plus 15.5 LLDC \$2.8358 ² Pac \$2.8358 ²	
	01в 11к 19е	Q Q Q	Sherry Port Other kinds			1 ac \$2.0330	
2204.29.18			Other	per Q	\$1.5754 ¹ plus 25 7/91 \$1.5754 ¹ plus 22 7/92 \$1.5754 ¹ plus 19.5	AU \$1.57541 LDC \$1.57541 plus 20 7/91 \$1.57541 plus 17.5 7/92 \$1.57541 plus 15.5 LLDC \$1.57541	1770
	01L 09F	2	White Red			Pac \$1.57541	

Includes an amount of \$1.5754 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

² Includes an amount of \$2.8358 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
22.05			Vermouth and other wine of fresh grapes flavoured with plants or aromatic substances:			į
2205.10			- In containers holding 2 litres or less:			99
			Vermouth:			17.
2205.10.01	01 _D	Q	 For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area Containing more than 14 % vol., fortified by the addition of spirits or any substance containing spirit Other: 	Free	Free	ce mane o may
	11a 19g	Q Q	Containing not more than 6 % vol Containing more than 6 % vol., but not more than 9.5 % vol.			1990
	29 _D	Q	Containing more than 9.5 % vol.			90
			Other:			
2205.10.11	00a	Q	Containing more than 14 % vol., fortified by the addition of spirits or any substance containing spirit per l	\$2.8358 ²		2
2205.10.19	00в	Q	Other <i>per Q</i>	\$1.57541		,
			Other:			
2205.10.22			For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area	25 7/91 22 7/92 19.5	AU Free LDC 20 7/91 17.5 7/92 15.5 LLDC Free	
	01a	Q	Containing more than 14 % vol., fortified by the addition of spirits or any substance containing spirit Other:		Pac Free	000/11
	11J 21F	Q Q	Containing not more than 6 % vol Containing more than 6 % vol., but not more than 9.5 % vol.			٠

	29 _A	Q	Containing more than 9.5 % vol.				
			Other:				19
2205.10.32	τ00	Q	Containing more than 14% vol., fortified by the addition of spirits or any substance containing spirit	per l	\$2.8358 ² plus 25 7/91 \$2.8358 ² plus 22 7/92 \$2.8358 ² plus 19.5	AU \$2.8358 ² LDC \$2.8358 ² plus 20 7/91 \$2.8358 ² plus 17.5 7/92 \$2.8358 ² plus 15.5 LLDC \$2.8358 ² Pac \$2.8358 ²	1990/124 Tariff (A
2205.10.38	00g	Q	Other	per l	\$1.5754\\ plus 25 7/91 \$1.5754\\ plus 22 7/92 \$1.5754\\ plus 19.5	AU \$1.57541 LDC \$1.57541 plus 20 7/91 \$1.57541 plus 17.5 7/92 \$1.57541 plus 15.5 LLDC \$1.57541 Pac \$1.57541	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990
2205.90			- Other: Vermouth:				nent
2205.90.01	01c	ę ę	 For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturin. . Containing more than 14 % vol., fortified by the addition of spirits or any substance containing spi. . Other: Containing not more than 6 % vol. Containing more than 6 % vol., but not more the 9.5 % vol. 	rit	Free	Free	Order (No. 2)
	29 c	Q	Containing more than 9.5 % vol.				
2205.90.11	00L	Q	 Other: Containing more than 14 % vol., fortified by the addition of spirits or any substance containing spirit 	per l	\$2.8358 ²		767
2205.90.19	00a	Q	Other	per l	\$1.57541		37

Pac \$2.83582

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued Statistical Kev Rates of Duty Number Code Unit Goods Preferential Normal Tariff Tariff Vermouth and other wine of fresh grapes, etc.—continued - Other—continued -- Other: 25 7/91 22 2205.90.22 --- For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area AU Free LDC 20 7/92 19.5 7/91 17.5 7/92 15.5 LLDC Free Pac Free Containing more than 14 % vol., fortified by the addition of spirits or any substance containing spirit 01 L Containing not more than 6 % vol. Containing more than 6 % vol., but not more than 11_H 21_E 9.5 % vol. 29_L Containing more than 9.5 % vol. --- Other: Containing more than 14 % vol., fortified by the addition of spirits or any substance containing 2205.90.32 00н spirit per l \$2.83582 AU \$2.8358² plus 25 LDC \$2.8358² 7/91 \$2.83582 plus 20 7/91 \$2.8358² plus 22 7/92 \$2.8358² plus 17.5 plus 19.5 7/92 \$2.83582 plus 15.5 LLDC \$2.8358²

2205.90.38	00F	l	Other	per l \$1.5754	AU \$1.57541
				plus 25	LDC,\$1.57541
				7/91 \$1.5754	plus 20
				plus 22	7/91 \$1.5754 ¹
				7/92 \$1.57541	plus 17.5
				plus 19.5	7/92 \$1,57541
					plus 15.5
					LLDC \$1.57541
					Pac \$1.57541

¹ Includes an amount of \$1.5754 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

Chapter 24

Tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes

24.01			Unmanufactured tobacco; tobacco refuse:		
2401.10			- Tobacco, not stemmed/stripped:		
			For manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area into:		
2401.10.09			Tobacco, cigarettes, snuff	7/91 9.5 7/92 8.5	AU Free LDC 9 7/91 7.5 7/92 7 LLDC Free Pac Free
	02с 08в	kg kg	Flue cured, Virginia type Other		
2401.10.19	01L 09F	kg kg	For other purposes Flue cured, Virginia type Other	Free	Free

² Includes an amount of \$2.8358 per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

Vo. 2) 1990

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferentia Tariff
			Unmanufactured tobacco; tobacco, etc.—continued		
2401.20			- Tobacco, partly or wholly stemmed/stripped:		
			For manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area into:		
2401.20.09			Tobacco, cigarettes, snuff	11 7/91 9.5 7/92 8.5	AU Free LDC 9 7/91 7.5
					7/92 7 LLDC Fre
	02g 08f	kg kg	Flue cured, Virginia type Other		Pac Free
2401.20.19	01р 09к	kg kg	For other purposes Flue cured, Virginia type Other	Free	Free
2401.30			- Tobacco refuse:		
			For manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area into:		
2401.30.09	00р	kg	Tobacco, cigarettes, snuff	7/91 9.5 7/92 8.5	AU Free LDC 9 (except ZV 7/91 7.5 7/92 7 LLDC Fre
2401.20.10	00	1	For other numbers	Free	Pac Free Free
2401.30.19	00ĸ	kg	For other purposes	rice	riee

24.02			Cigars, cheroots, cigarillos and cigarettes, of tobacco or tobacco substitutes:	of			1990
2402.10.00			- Cigars, cheroots and cigarillos, containing tobacco	per kg	\$105.253 plus 17.5 7/91 \$105.253 plus 15 7/92 \$105.253 plus 12.5	AU \$105.253 CA \$105.253 plus 12.5 7/91 \$105.253 plus 10 7/92 \$105.253 plus 7.5 LDC \$105.253 plus 14 7/91 \$105.253 plus 12 7/92 \$105.253 plus 10 LLDC \$105.253 Pac \$105.253	1990/124 Tariff (Miscellaneous)
	01f 09a	kg kg	Weighing less than 500 g per 100 Other			1 ac \$103.23	ous) A I
2402.20			- Cigarettes containing tobacco:				Amer 1990
2402.20.02	00ъ	kg	Exceeding in weight 1.1 kg per 1,000	per kg	\$105.253 plus 17.5 7/91 \$105.253 plus 15 7/92 \$105.253 plus 12.5	AU \$105.253 CA \$105.253 plus 12.5 7/91 \$105.253 plus 10 7/92 \$105.253 plus 7.5 LDC \$105.253 plus 14 7/91 \$105.253 plus 12 7/92 \$105.253 plus 10 LLDC \$105.253 Pac \$105.253	Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990

	Statistic	cal Key			Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods		Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Cigars, cheroots, cigarillos and cigarettes, etc.—contin	ued		
			- Cigarettes containing tobacco—continued			
2402.20.08	00в	Th	Not exceeding in weight 1.1 kg per 1,000	per 1,000	\$115.784 plus 17.5 7/91 \$115.784 plus 15 7/92 \$115.784 plus 12.5	AU \$115.78 cA \$115.78 plus 12.5 7/91 \$115.78 plus 10 7/92 \$115.78 plus 7.5 LDC \$115.78 plus 14 7/91 \$115.78 plus 12 7/92 \$115.78 plus 10 LLDC \$115.78
2402.90			- Other:			
2402.90.01			 - Cigars, cheroots and cigarillos, containing tobacco substitutes 	per kg	\$105.25 ³ plus 17.5 7/91 \$105.25 ³ plus 15 7/92 \$105.25 ³ plus 12.5	AU \$105.253 CA \$105.253 plus 12.5 7/91 \$105.25 plus 10 7/92 \$105.25 plus 7.5 LDC \$105.25 plus 14 7/91 \$105.25 plus 12

	01a 09g	kg kg	Weighing less than 500 g per 100 Other Cigarettes containing tobacco substitutes:			7/92 \$105.25 ³ plus 10 LLDC \$105.25 ³ Pac \$105.25 ³	
2402.90.12	00E	kg	Exceeding in weight 1.1 kg per 1,000	per kg	\$105.25 ³ plus 17.5 7/91 \$105.25 ³ plus 15 7/92 \$105.25 ³ plus 12.5	AU \$105.253 CA \$105.253 plus 12.5 7/91 \$105.253 plus 10 7/92 \$105.253 plus 7.5 LDC \$105.253 plus 14 7/91 \$105.253 plus 12 7/92 \$105.253 plus 10 LLDC \$105.253 Pac \$105.253	* ' ' ' ' '
2402.90.18	00c	Th	Not exceeding in weight 1.1 kg per 1,000	per 1,000	\$115.784 plus 17.5 7/91 \$115.784 plus 15 7/92 \$115.784 plus 12.5	AU \$115.784 CA \$115.784 plus 12.5 7/91 \$115.784 plus 10 7/92 \$115.784 plus 7.5 LDC \$115.784 plus 14 7/91 \$115.784 plus 12 7/92 \$115.784 plus 10 LLDC \$115.784 Pac \$115.784	

³ Includes an amount of \$105.25 per kg being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

⁴ Includes an amount of \$115.78 per 1,000 being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

	Statistical Key				Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods		Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	_
24.03			Other manufactured tobacco and manufactured tobacco substitutes; "homogenised" or "reconstituted" tobacco; to extracts and essences:	obacco			_
2403.10			- Smoking tobacco, whether or not containing tobacco substitutes in any proportion:				
2403.10.01	00в	kg	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing	g area	17.5 7/91 15 7/92 12.5	AU Free CA 12.5 7/91 10 7/92 7.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	0661
2403.10.09	01A 09G 19D	kg kg kg	Other Pipe Cigarette Other	per kg	\$105.253 plus 17.5 7/91 \$105.253 plus 15 7/92 \$105.253 plus 12.5	AU \$105.253 CA \$105.253 plus 12.5 7/91 \$105.253 plus 10 7/92 \$105.253 plus 7.5 LDC \$105.253 plus 14 7/91 \$105.253 plus 12 7/92 \$105.253 plus 10 LLDC \$105.253 Pac \$105.253	

			- Other:				
2403.91			"Homogenised" or "reconstituted" tobacco:				
2403.91.01	00F	kg	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing	ng area	17.5 7/91 15 7/92 12.5	AU Free CA 12.5 7/91 10 7/92 7.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	
2403.91.09	01e 09L 19h	kg kg kg	Other Pipe Cigarette Other	per kg	\$105.25 ³ plus 17.5 7/91 \$105.25 ³ plus 15 7/92 \$105.25 ³ plus 12.5	AU \$105.253 CA \$105.253 plus 12.5 7/91 \$105.253 plus 10 7/92 \$105.253 plus 7.5 LDC \$105.253 plus 14 7/91 \$105.253 plus 12 7/92 \$105.253 plus 10 LLDC \$105.253 Pac \$105.253	1990
2402.00	. / 11	~~6	Other:				
2403.99		_		_			
2403.99.01	00в	kg	Snuff	per kg	\$105.253	••	

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates of Duty			
Number	Code	Linit	Goods	Normal	Preferential		

	Statistic				Rates of Duty			
Number	Code	Unit	Goods		Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff		
			Other manufactured tobacco and manufactured, etc.—con Other—continued - Other—continued	ntinued				
2403.99.19	010	lea.	Other	per kg	\$105.25 ³ plus 17.5 7/91 \$105.25 ³ plus 15 7/92 \$105.25 ³ plus 12.5	AU \$105.253 CA \$105.253 plus 12.5 7/91 \$105.253 plus 10 7/92 \$105.253 plus 7.5 LDC \$105.253 plus 14 7/91 \$105.253 plus 12 7/92 \$105.253 plus 10 LLDC \$105.253 Pac \$105.253		
	01 _G 09в 19к	kg kg kg	Pulverised waste tobacco in liquid form Binders and wrappers of tobacco for use in the manufacture of cigars and cheroots Other					

³ Includes an amount of \$105.25 per kg being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

Chapter 27

Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their distillation; bituminous substances; mineral waxes

27.10						
2710.00			Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals other than crude; preparations not elsewhere specified or included, containing by weight 70 % or more of petroleum or of oils obtained from bituminous minerals, these oils be the basic constituents of the preparations:	oils		
			- Motor spirit:			
			In other containers:			
			Other:			
2710.00.32	00c	Q	With a Research Octane No. (RON) less than 92 (regular grade)	per l	22 plus 29.37¢ ² 7/91 19.5 plus 29.37¢ ² 7/92 17.5 plus 29.37¢ ²	AU 32.2¢ ² CA 17 plus 29.37¢ ² 7/91 14.5 plus 29.37¢ ² 7/92 12.5 plus 29.37¢ ² LLDC 32.2¢ ² Pac 32.2¢ ²
2710.00.38	00A	Q	Other	per Q	22 plus 29.87¢ ³ 7/91 19.5 plus 29.87¢ ³ 7/92 17.5 plus 29.87¢ ³	AU 32.7¢ ³ CA 17 plus 29.87¢ ³ 7/91 14.5 plus 29.87¢ ³ 7/92 12.5 plus 29.87¢ ³ LLDC 32.7¢ ³ Pac 32.7¢ ³

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	s of Duty	_
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
			Petroleum oils and oils obtained from, etc.—continued			
			 Kerosene (including kerosene type jet fuel), spirit type jet fuel, white spirit: 			
			In other containers:			
			Other:			
2710.00.53			Jet fuel	22.5 7/91 20 7/92 18	AU Free CA 17 7/91 14.5 7/92 12.5 LDC 17 LLDC Free Pac Free	
	01ı 09d	Q Q	Kerosene type Spirit type		1 ac 1 icc	
2710.00.55	00c	Q	Kerosene	22.5 7/91 20 7/92 18	AU Free CA 17 7/91 14.5 7/92 12.5 LDC 17 LLDC Free Pac Free	
2710.00.59	00л	Q	White spirit	22.5 7/91 20 7/92 18	AU Free CA 17 7/91 14.5 7/92 12.5 LDC 17 LLDC Free Pac Free	

Chapter 36

Explosives; pyrotechnic products; matches; pyrophoric alloys; certain combustible preparations

36.06			Ferro-cerium and other pyrophoric alloys in all for combustible materials as specified in Note 2 to thi	rms; articles of is Chapter:			
3606.10			 Liquid or liquefied-gas fuels in containers of a kind used for filling or refilling cigarette or similar lighters, and of a capacity not exceeding 300 cm³: 				
			Motor spirit as defined in New Zealand Note 27:	1 to Chapter			
3606.10.09	00 _F	Q	Other	per l	22 plus 29.87¢ ³ 7/91 19.5 plus 29.87¢ ³ 7/92 17.5 plus 29.87¢ ³	AU 32.7¢ ³ CA 17 plus 29.87¢ ³ 7/91 14.5 plus 29.87¢ ³ 7/92 12.5 plus 29.87¢ ³ LDC 17 plus 29.87¢ ³ LDC 32.7¢ ³ Pac 32.7¢ ³	

³ Includes a maximum amount of 32.7¢ per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

² Includes a maximum amount of 32.2¢ per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

³ Includes a maximum amount of 32.7¢ per litre being the equivalent of the duty imposed on the like goods when produced in New Zealand.

Statistical Key Rates of Duty									
Number	\vdash	· ·	Condo	Normal	Preferential	_			
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Tariff	Tariff				
			Chapter 38						
			Miscellaneous chemical products						
38.08			Insecticides, rodenticides, fungicides, herbicides, anti-sprouting products and plant-growth regulators, disinfectants and similar products, put up in forms or packings for retail sale or as preparations or articles (for example, sulphur-treated bands, wicks and candles, and fly-papers):						
3808.90.00			- Other	15 7/91 13.5 7/92 12.5	AU Free CA 5 7/91 Free LDC 10 (except TW) LLDC Free				
	01е 09г 19н	 	In aerosol containers: Containing chlorofluorocarbons Other Other		Pac Free				
			Chapter 39						
			Plastics and articles thereof						

39.19 Self-adhesive plates, sheets, film, foil, tape, stri

Self-adhesive plates, sheets, film, foil, tape, strip and other flat shapes, of plastics, whether or not in rolls:

II.- WASTE, PARINGS AND SCRAP; SEMI-MANUFACTURES; ARTICLES

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued Statistical Key Rates of Duty Number Code Unit Goods Normal Preferential Tariff Tariff Articles for the conveyance or packing of goods, of plastics; stoppers, lids, caps and other closures, of plastics: 39.23 - Sacks and bags (including cones): 3923.29 -- Of other plastics: --- Other: 00ĸ --- Printed 21 1/91 19 **AU Free** 3923.29.15 kg CA 16 1/92 17 1/91 14 1/92 12 LDC 17 (except TW) 1/91 15 1/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free 3923.40.00 - Spools, cops, bobbins and similar supports 1/91 17.5 AU Free CA 17 1/92 15.5 1/91 14.5 1/92 12.5 LDC 17.5 (except CN) 1/91 15.5 1/92 14 LLDC Free Pac Free . Spools, reels and similar supports designed for use with the goods of Chapters 85 and 90: . . For photographic and cinematographic film 01_{G} . . . C Zero cassettes 09B. . . Other 19_K

29_G

kg

. . Other

39.25			Builders' ware of plastics, not elsewhere specified or included:			
3925.30			 Shutters, blinds (including Venetian blinds) and similar articles and parts thereof: 			1990/124
3925.30.09			Other	22 1/91 19.5 1/92 17.5	AU Free CA 17 1/91 14.5 1/92 12.5 LDC 17.5 (except TW)	
	01g 09в		Venetian blinds Other		1/91 15.5 1/92 14 LLDC Free Pac Free	ıriff (Miscellan
39.26			Other articles of plastics and articles of other materials of headings Nos. 39.01 to 39.14:			eous)
3926.10			- Office or school supplies:			Amen 1990
3926.10.19	00e	kg	Other	22 1/91 19.5 1/92 17.5	AU Free CA 17 1/91 14.5 1/92 12.5 LDC 17.5 (except TW) 1/91 15.5 1/92 14 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990
3926.40			- Statuettes and other ornamental articles:			_
3926.40.09	00L		Other	22 1/91 19.5 1/92 17.5	AU Free CA 17 1/91 14.5 1/92 12.5 LDC 17.5 (except TW) 1/91 15.5 1/92 14 LLDC Free Pac Free	783

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	

Chapter 40

Rubber and articles thereof

Conveyor or transmission belts or belting, of vulcanised rubber: 40.10 - Other: 4010.99 -- Other: 4010.99.09 00a --- Other

36 4/91 29.5 7/92 25.5 AU Free CA 26 4/91 19.5 7/92 15.5 LDC 29 (except KR) 4/91 23.5 7/92 20.5 LLDC Free Pac Free

Chapter 42

Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags and similar containers; articles of animal gut (other than silk-worm gut)

		 g (g	•	
42.02		Trunks, suit-cases, vanity-cases, executive-cases, brief-cases, school satchels, spectacle cases, binocular cases, camera cases, musical instrument cases, gun cases, holsters and similar containers; travelling-bags, toilet bags, rucksacks, handbags, shopping-bags, wallets, purses, map-cases, cigarette-cases, tobacco-pouches, tool bags, sports bags, bottle-cases, jewellery boxes, powder-boxes, cutlery cases and similar containers, of leather or of composition leather, of sheeting of plastics, of textile materials, of vulcanised fibre or of paperboard, or wholly or mainly covered with such materials:		
		 Handbags, whether or not with shoulder strap, including those without handle: 		
4202.21.00	00ъ	 - With outer surface of leather, of composition leather or of patent leather 	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17 (except CN) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free
4202.29.00	00L	 Other	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17 (except CN) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free

Pac Free

	Tariff (
	(Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2)	
1000	Amendment	
	Order	
	(No. 3	
	1990/	

Statistical Key Rates of Duty						
	Statistical Key			Rates	_	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	_
			Trunks, suit-cases, vanity-cases, etc.—continued			Tari
			- Articles of a kind normally carried in the pocket or in the handbag:			ff (Mi
4202.31			 - With outer surface of leather, of composition leather or of patent leather: 			scellar
4202.31.09			Other	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17 (except TH) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990
	01c 09j 11L 19f	 	Purses Keyholders Wallets and billfolds Other		Pac Free	Order (No.
			- Other:			2)
4202.91			 - With outer surface of leather, of composition leather or of patent leather: 			
4202.91.09			Other	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17	1990/124

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Chapter 44		
			Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal		
44.12			Plywood, veneered panels and similar laminated wood:		
			 Plywood consisting solely of sheets of wood, each ply not exceeding 6 mm thickness: 		
4412.12.00			Other, with at least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood	20 7/91 18 7/92 16	AU Free CA 15 7/91 13 7/92 11 LDC 16 (except PH and TW) 7/91 14.5 7/92 13 LLDC Free Pac Free
	091 01c	$m^3 \\ m^3$	Overlaid, including veneered Other		Tac Tree
44.18			Builders' joinery and carpentry of wood, including cellular wood panels, assembled parquet panels, shingles and shakes:		
4418.20.00	τ00	• •	- Doors and their frames and thresholds	17.5 7/91 16	AU Free CA Free
				7/92 14.5	LDC 10 (except MY and PH) LLDC Free Pac Free

			Chapter 48			199
F	Paper aı	nd pa	perboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or o	f paperbo	ard	1990/124
48.03						4
4803.00			Toilet or facial tissue stock, towel or napkin stock and similar paper of a kind used for household or sanitary purposes, cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose fibres, whether or not creped, crinkled, embossed, perforated, surface-coloured, surface-decorated or printed, in rolls of a width exceeding 36 cm or in rectangular (including square) sheets with at least one side exceeding 36 cm in unfolded state:			Tariff (Miscellaneous)
			- Other:			ellar
4803.00.11	00L	kg	Creped or crinkled	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free LDC 17 (except KR) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	ıeous) Amendment Order (No. 1990
48.08			Paper and paperboard, corrugated (with or without glued flat surface sheets), creped, crinkled, embossed or perforated, in rolls or sheets, other than that of heading No. 48.03 or 48.18:			nt Orde
4808.30			 Other kraft paper, creped or crinkled, whether or not embossed or perforated: 			r (No.
4808.30.09	00н	kg	Other	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free LDC 17 (except TW) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	. 2)

	SC	CHED	ULE	—DU	JTIES	IMPOSED	—continuea
--	----	------	-----	-----	--------------	----------------	------------

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	- 0	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	-
48.19			Cartons, boxes, cases, bags and other packing containers, of paper, paperboard, cellulose wadding or webs of cellulose fibres; box files, letter trays, and similar articles, of paper or paperboard of a kind used in offices, shops or the like:			Tariff (
4819.30.00			- Sacks and bags, having a base of a width of 40 cm or more	23 7/91 20.5 7/92 18.5	AU Free CA 17 7/91 14.5 7/92 12.5 LDC 18.5 (except TW) 7/91 16.5 7/92 15 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Ameno 1990
	01р 09к	Th Th	Multi-ply Other		Tac Ticc	dmeni
48.20			Registers, account books, note books, order books, receipt books, letter pads, memorandum pads, diaries and similar articles, exercise books, blotting-pads, binders (loose-leaf or other), folders, file covers, manifold business forms, interleaved carbon sets and other articles of stationery, of paper or paperboard; albums for samples or for collections and book covers, of paper or paperboard:			Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990
4820.10.00			 Registers, account books, note books, order books, receipt books, letter pads, memorandum pads, diaries and similar articles 	23 7/91 20.5 7/92 18.5	AU Free CA 17 7/91 14.5 7/92 12.5 LDC 18.5	1990/124

	02j 09f	No. Hd	Diaries Receipt books, invoice books and like books designed for		(except TW) 7/91 16.5 7/92 15 LLDC Free Pac Free	1990/124
	11H 21E 29L	Hd Hd	use with carbon paper . Ledger account books and registers . Writing blocks . Other			Tariff
			Chapter 57			(Misc
			Carpets and other textile floor coverings			ellan
57.04			Carpets and other textile floor coverings, of felt, not tufted or flocked, whether or not made up:			eous) , 1
5704.10.00	00к		- Tiles, having a maximum surface area of 0.3 m ²	30	AU Free CA 20 LDC 24 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 1990
5704.90			- Other:			On
5704.90.09			Other	30	AU Free CA 20 LDC 24 LLDC Free Pac Free	der (No. 2)
	01 09к		Handmade Other		240 2 2 2 2	

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	

Chapter 58

Special woven fabrics; tufted textile fabrics; lace; tapestries; trimmings; embroidery

58.06 Narrow woven fabrics, other than goods of heading No. 58.07; narrow fabrics consisting of warp without weft assembled by means of an adhesive (bolducs): - Other woven fabrics: 5806.32.00 τ00 -- Of man-made fibres 30

AU Free CA 22.5 LDC 25 (except TW) LLDC Free Pac Free

Chapter 59

Impregnated, coated, covered or laminated textile fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable for industrial use

59.05			
5905.00.00	00g	kg	Textile wall coverings

AU Free 7/91 30 CA 24 7/91 20 **LDC 20** LLDC Free Pac Free

Chapter 61

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted

61.16			Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or crocheted:		
6116.10.00	01J 09D	pr	- Gloves impregnated, coated or covered with plastics or rubber Work gloves Other	23 7/91 20.5 7/92 18.5	AU Free CA 12 7/91 9.5 7/92 7.5 LDC 18.5 (except CN and TW) 7/91 16.5 7/92 15 LLDC 18.5 7/91 16.5 7/92 15 Pac Free
61.17			Other made up clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted; knitted or crocheted parts of garments or of clothing accessories:		
6117.80			Other accessories:- Elastic:		
6117.80.19	00g	••	Other	30.5	AU Free CA 15.5 LDC 24.5 (except TW) LLDC Free Pac Free

SCHEDI II F_DUTIES IMPOSED_continued

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
			Chapter 63			

			Chapter 00		
Other	made	up tex	ctile articles; sets; worn clothing and work I OTHER MADE UP TEXTILE ARTICLES	n textile article	es; rags
63.01			Blankets and travelling rugs:		
6301.10.00	00е	No.	- Electric blankets	28.5 1/91 24.5 7/91 21.5 1/92 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 21 1/91 17 7/91 14 1/92 11.5 7/92 9.5 LDC 23 1/91 19.5 7/91 17 1/92 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free
63.02			Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen:		
			- Other bed linen, printed:		
6302.21			Of cotton:		
6302.21.09			Other	12.5	AU Free CA 10 LDC 10

(except CN and PK) LLDC Free Pac Free

6202.52.00	01 g 09 в 19 к	No. No. No.	Sheets Pillowcases Other - Other table linen:	12.6	AU For	1990/124
6302.53.00			Of man-made fibres	12.5	AU Free CA 10 LDC 10 (except TW) LLDC Free Pac Free	1011
	01к 09е 19в	No. No. No.	Tablecloths Table napkins Other			0 (11000
			Chapter 64			nan
		Foot	wear, gaiters and the like; parts of such ar	ticles		cous)
64.01			Waterproof footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or of plastics, the uppers of which are neither fixed to the sole nor assembled by stitching, riveting, nailing, screwing, plugging or similar processes:	f		1990 1990
			- Other footwear:			7
6401.92			Covering the ankle but not covering the knee:			7,000
(401.02.10			Other:	27	ATTE	7
6401.92.19			Other sizes	37	AU Free CA 30 LDC 30 (except TW) LLDC 30 Pac Free	. 1 /
	01L	pr	Not exceeding size 1½ Exceeding size 1½ but not exceeding size 4:			
	11н 19с	pr pr	Men's and boys' Women's and girls'			,
	21e 29L	pr pr	Other sizes: Men's and boys' Women's and girls'			ر

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
64.04			Footwear with outer soles of rubber, plastics, leather or composition leather and uppers of textile materials:		
			- Footwear with outer soles of rubber or plastics:		
6404.11			 - Sports footwear; tennis shoes, basketball shoes, gym shoes, training shoes and the like: 		
			Other sizes:		
6404.11.19	01a 09g 19d 21f 29a 39j	pr pr pr pr pr pr	Other Not exceeding size 1½: Functional types Running shoes Other Exceeding size 1½ but not exceeding size 4: Functional types Running shoes Other	37	AU Free CA 30 LDC 30 (except KR and TW) LLDC 30 Pac Free
	41L 49F 59C	pr pr pr	Other sizes: Functional types Running shoes Other		
6404.19			Other:		
			Other sizes:		
6404.19.11			Having canvas uppers and rubber soles	37	AU Free CA 30 MY 20

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
64.06			Parts of footwear (including uppers whether or not attached to other than outer soles); removable in-soles, heel cushions and similar articles; gaiters, leggings and similar articles, and parts thereof:			_
			- Other:			
5406.99			Of other materials:			
			Parts of footwear:			
6406.99.05			Other	25	AU Free CA 20 LDC 20 (except TW) LLDC 20	
	01в 11к 21g	pr pr pr	Unitsoles Outer soles In-soles, cut to shape Heels and heel units:		Pac Free	
	31d 39k 41a 51j	pr pr pr pr				
	61 _F	pr	(stiffeners), cut to shape Cut and high-frequency welded shoe in-socks, tongues			
	69a	pr	and tabs Other			

Chapter 65

Headgear and parts thereof

66.01

Umbrellas and sun umbrellas (including walking-stick umbrellas garden umbrellas and similar umbrellas).

			umbienas, garden umbienas and similar umbienas).		
6601.10.00	00ъ	No.	– Garden or similar umbrellas	28.5 7/91 24.5 7/92 21.5	AU Free CA 22.5 7/91 18.5 7/92 15.5 LDC 23 (except CN and TW) 7/91 19.5 7/92 17 LLDC Free Pac Free

al Key		Rates	of Duty	- 8
Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	_
	Umbrellas and sun umbrellas (including, etc.—continued - Other:			! &
No.	Having a telescopic shaft	28.5 7/91 24.5 7/92 21.5	AU Free CA 22.5 7/91 18.5 7/92 15.5 LDC 23 (except CN) 7/91 19.5 7/92 17 LLDC Free Pac Free	1990
	Chapter 69			
	Ceramic products			(
	Statuettes and other ornamental ceramic articles: - Of porcelain or china:			1990
	- Other	25 7/91 22 7/92 19.5	AU Free CA 10 7/91 7	,

69.13	Statuettes and other or
6913.10	- Of porcelain or china

Statistical Key

Code

00н

01в 09н

Number

6601.91.00

6913.10.09

-- Other

. . . Replicas of flora and fauna . . . Other

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

7/91 7 7/92 Free LDC 20 (except TW) 7/91 17.5 7/92 15.5 LLDC Free Pac Free

Chapter 71

Natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious stones, precious metals, metals clad with precious metal, and articles thereof; imitation jewellery; coin

	with precious metal, and articles thereof, initiation jewer	iery, com	
	III JEWELLERY, GOLDSMITHS' AND SILVERSMITHS' WARES AND OTHER ARTICLES		
71.13	Articles of jewellery and parts thereof, of precious metal or of metal clad with precious metal:		
	 Of precious metal whether or not plated or clad with precious metal: 		
7113.11	 Of silver, whether or not plated or clad with other precious metal: 		
7113.11.09	Other	24 7/91 21 7/92 19	AU Free CA 21 7/91 18 7/92 16 LDC 19 (except TH) 7/91 17 7/92 15 LLDC Free Pac Free
	01A Incorporating jade		

U9G

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
71.17			Imitation jewellery:		
7117.90			- Other:		
			Other:		
7117.90.19			Other	24 7/91 21 7/92 19	AU Free CA 21 7/91 18 7/92 16 LDC 19 (except TW) 7/91 17 7/92 15 LLDC Free
	01р 09к	::	In a form suitable for sale without further processing Other		Pac Free
			Chapter 73		
			Articles of iron or steel		
73.06			Other tubes, pipes and hollow profiles (for example, open seam or welded, riveted or similarly closed), of iron or steel:		
7306.10.00			- Line pipe of a kind used for oil or gas pipelines	20 7/91 18 7/92 16	AU Free CA 10 7/91 8 7/92 6 LDC 16 (except KR) 7/91 14.5 7/92 Tree

			SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued			_ 804		
	Statistical Key		Statistical Key		Statistical Key		of Duty	_
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff			
73.17						7		
7317.00			Nails, tacks, drawing pins, corrugated nails, staples (other than those of heading No. 83.05) and similar articles, of iron or steel, whether or not with heads of other material, but excluding such articles with heads of copper:			`ariff (Misce		
7317.00.09			 Nails, hook-nails, corrugated nails: Other 	20 7/91 18 7/92 16	AU Free CA 15 7/91 13 7/92 11 LDC 16 (except KR) 7/91 14.5 7/92 13 LLDC Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990		
	01j 09d 19a	kg kg kg	Made from wire, whether plain or coated: Collated or for collation Other Made from other materials		Pac Free	ıt Order (No		
73.18			Screws, bolts, nuts, coach screws, screw hooks, rivets, cotters, cotter-pins, washers (including spring washers) and similar articles, of iron or steel:			2)		
			- Threaded articles:					
7318.11.00			Coach screws	20 7/91 18 7/92 16	AU Free CA 15 7/91 13 7/92 11	1990/124		

	01н 09с	kg kg	Socket head screws Other		LDC 16 (except TW) 7/91 14.5 7/92 13 LLDC Free Pac Free	1990/124
7318.15			 Other screws and bolts, whether or not with their nuts or washers: 			► 1
7318.15.09			Other	20 7/91 18 7/92 16	AU Free CA 15 7/91 13 7/92 11 LDC 16 (except TW) 7/91 14.5 7/92 13 LLDC Free Pac Free	Cariff (Miscellaneous)
	01c 11L 19F 21H 29c 39L	kg kg kg kg kg	Bolts and bolt ends: Forged Other: High tensile Other Other Other screws: Metal thread or machine forged; set screws: Socket head screws Other Other		rac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990
7318.16.00			Nuts	20 7/91 18 7/92 16	AU Free CA 15 7/91 13 7/92 11 LDC 16 (except TW) 7/91 14.5 7/92 13 LLDC Free Pac Free	Vo. 2) 805
	01L 09F	kg kg	Square or hexagonal, made by pressing or forging Other)5

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
			Screws, bolts, nuts, coach screws, screw, etc.—continued - Non-threaded articles:			
7318.21.00	00c	kg	Spring washers and other lock washers	20 7/91 18 7/92 16	AU Free CA 15 7/91 13 7/92 11 LDC 16 (except TW) 7/91 14.5 7/92 13 LLDC Free Pac Free	
73.23			Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof, of iron or steel; iron or steel wool; pot scourers and scouring or polishing pads, gloves and the like, of iron or steel: - Other:			
7323.94.00			Of iron (other than cast iron) or steel, enamelled	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 12.5 7/91 10 7/92 8 LDC 17 (except TW) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	

7323.99.00	01G 09в 19к	kg kg kg	Hollowware: Capacity measures Other Other - Other	21.5	AU Free	1990/124
				7/91 19 7/92 17	CA 12.5 7/91 10 7/92 8 LDC 17 (except TW) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Misce
	01к 09е 19в	kg kg kg	Hollowware: Capacity measures Other Other		1401100	llaneous) , I
73.26			Other articles of iron or steel:			Amen 1990
7326.20			- Articles of iron or steel wire:			ndn
			Other:			neni
7326.20.19			Other	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 12.5 7/91 10 7/92 8 LDC 17 (except TW) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990
	01L 09F		Spirally wound extending curtain wire Other		Pac Free	

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
			Chapter 76			
			Aluminium and articles thereof			
76.04			Aluminium bars, rods and profiles:			
			- Of aluminium alloys:			
7604.21.00	00в	kg	Hollow profiles	20 7/91 18 7/92 16	AU Free CA 10 7/91 8 7/92 6 LDC 16 (except TW) 7/91 14.5 7/92 13 LLDC Free Pac Free	
76.06			Aluminium plates, sheets and strip, of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm:			
			- Rectangular (including square):			
7606.11			Of aluminium, not alloyed:			
7606.11.09			Other	17.5 7/91 16 7/92 14.5	AU Free CA 7.5 7/91 6 7/92 Free LDC 14 (except ID) 7/91 13 7/92 11.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	
	02л	kg	Coiled		Pac Free	

. . . . Coiled

02ј 08н

kg kg

Chapter 82

Tools, implements, cutlery, spoons and forks, of base metal; parts thereof of base metal

82.01			Hand tools, the following: spades, shovels, mattocks, picks, hoes, forks and rakes; axes, bill hooks and similar hewing tools secateurs and pruners of any kind; scythes, sickles, hay knives, hedge shears, timber wedges and other tools of a kind used in agriculture, horticulture or forestry:	3 5	
8201.10			- Spades and shovels:		
8201.10.09	01е	No.	Other Spades	20 7/91 18 7/92 16	AU Free CA 15 7/91 13 7/92 11 LDC 16 (except KR) 7/91 14.5 7/92 13 LLDC Free Pac Free
	09L	No.	Shovels	•	
82.15			Spoons, forks, ladles, skimmers, cake-servers, fish-knives, butter-knives, sugar tongs and similar kitchen or tableware:		
8215.20.00	00c	No.	- Other sets of assorted articles	20 7/91 18 7/92 16	AU Free CA 12.5 7/91 10.5 7/92 8.5 LDC 16 (except CN and TW) 7/91 14.5 7/92 13 LLDC Free Pac Free

	Statistic	al Key		Rates	of Duty
Number Co		Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Chapter 83		
			Miscellaneous articles of base metal		
83.02			Base metal mountings, fittings and similar articles suitable for furniture, doors, staircases, windows, blinds, coachwork, saddlery, trunks, chests, caskets or the like; base metal hatracks, hat-pegs, brackets and similar fixtures; castors with mountings of base metal; automatic door closers of base metal:		
8302.10.00			- Hinges	23.5 7/91 21 7/92 18.5	AU Free CA 13.5 7/91 11 7/92 8.5 LDC 19 (except TW 7/91 17 7/92 15 LLDC Free Pac Free
	01в 09н	kg kg	For suitcases and other travel goods Other		1 ac 1 1cc
83.03					
8303.00.00		kg	Armoured or reinforced safes, strong-boxes and doors and safe deposit lockers for strong-rooms, cash or deed boxes and the like, of base metal	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17 (except MY 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free

Chapter 84

Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof

84.18			Refrigerators, freezers and other refrigerating or freezing equipment, electric or other; heat pumps other than air conditioning machines of heading No. 84.15:		
			- Refrigerators, household type:		
8418.29.00	00a	No.	Other	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17 (except KR) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free
84.26			Ships' derricks; cranes, including cable cranes; mobile lifting frames, straddle carriers and works trucks fitted with a crane:		
			 Overhead travelling cranes, transporter cranes, gantry cranes, bridge cranes, mobile lifting frames and straddle carriers: 		
8426.12			Mobile lifting frames on tyres and straddle carriers:		
8426.12.01	00c	No.	Straddle carriers	24 7/91 21 7/92 19	AU Free CA Free LDC 19 7/91 17 7/92 15 LLDC Free Pac Free

	Statistical Key		Statistical Key		Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff		
84.65			Machine-tools (including machines for nailing, stapling, glueing or otherwise assembling) for working wood, cork, bone, hard rubber, hard plastics or similar hard materials:				
			- Other:				
8465.91.00	ООв	kg	Sawing machines	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 12.5 7/91 10 7/92 8 LDC 17 (except TW) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free		
8465.92.00	00g	kg	Planing, milling or moulding (by cutting) machines	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 12.5 7/91 10 7/92 8 LDC 17 (except TW) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free		
84.81			Taps, cocks, valves and similar appliances for pipes, boiler shells, tanks, vats or the like, including pressure-reducing valves and thermostatically controlled valves:				
8481.10.00	00L	No.	- Pressure-reducing valves	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17		

Chapter 85

Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such articles

85.44	Insulated (including enamelled or anodised) wire, cable (including co-axial cable) and other insulated electric conductors, whether or not fitted with connectors; optical fibre cables, made up of individually sheathed fibres, whether or not assembled with electric conductors or fitted with connectors:		
	- Other electric conductors, for a voltage not exceeding 80 V:		
8544.41	Fitted with connectors:		
8544.41.09	Other	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 7.5 7/91 5 7/92 Free LDC 17 (except TW) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free

Communications cable:

. Multipair with solid conductors 01c Other

19_F . . . Other

6	4	777	
		N 18 COLONIA	
		amonamon	
	(100	
	1		2
			ariff (Misceuaneous) Amenament Oraet (140. 2)

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Chapter 89		
			Ships, boats and floating structures		
89.01			Cruise ships, excursion boats, ferry-boats, cargo ships, barges and similar vessels for the transport of persons or goods:		
8901.10			 Cruise ships, excursion boats and similar vessels principally designed for the transport of persons; ferry-boats of all kinds: 		
			Other:		
8901.10.11	00F	No.	Of less than 10 metres in overall length	34 7/91 28 7/92 21	AU Free CA 19 7/91 13 7/92 6 LDC 25 7/91 22.5 7/92 17 LLDC Free
8901.10.19	00g	No.	Of 10 metres and over but not exceeding 50 metres in overall length	18 7/91 16 7/92 13.5	AU Free CA 10.5 7/91 8.5 7/92 6 LLDC Free Pac Free
8901.30			- Refrigerated vessels, other than those of subheading No. 8901.20:		
8901.30.01	00н	No.	Not exceeding 50 metres in overall length	18 7/91 16 7/92 13.5	AU Free CA 10.5 7/91 8.5 7/92 6 LLDC Free Pac Free

8901.90			 Other vessels for the transport of goods and other vessels for the transport of both persons and goods: 		
			Barges:		
8901.90.11			Not exceeding 70 metres in overall length	18 7/91 16 7/92 13.5	AU Free CA 10.5 7/91 8.5 7/92 6 LLDC Free Pac Free
	01c 09j	No. No.	Dumb Other		140 1100
			Other:		
8901.90.21	00L	No.	Of less than 10 metres in overall length	34 7/91 28 7/92 21	AU Free CA 19 7/91 13 7/92 6 LDC 25 7/91 22.5 7/92 17 LLDC Free Pac Free
8901.90.29	00a	No.	Of 10 metres and over but not exceeding 50 metres in overall length	18 7/91 16 7/92 13.5	AU Free CA 10.5 7/91 8.5 7/92 6 LLDC Free Pac Free

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	
89.02						
8902.00			Fishing vessels; factory ships and other vessels for processing or preserving fishery products:			
8902.00.01			- Of less than 10 metres in overall length	34 7/91 28 7/92 21	AU Free CA 19 7/91 13 7/92 6 LDC 25 7/91 22.5 7/92 17 LLDC Free	
	01c 09j	No. No.	Trawlers and other fishing vessels Other		Pac Free	
8902.00.09			 Of 10 metres and over but not exceeding 50 metres in overall length 	18 7/91 16 7/92 13.5	AU Free CA 10.5 7/91 8.5 7/92 6 LLDC Free	
	01р 09к 19g	No. No. No.	Trawlers and other fishing vessels: Exceeding 18 metres in overall length Other . Other		Pac Free	
89.03			Yachts and other vessels for pleasure or sports; rowing boats and canoes:			
8903.10.00			- Inflatable	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 12.5 7/91 10 _7/92 8	

1990/124

81

7

			SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued			_
	Statistical Key			Rates	_	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	_
8905.90			Light-vessels, fire-floats, dredgers, floating, etc.—continued - Other:			9
8905.90.01	00в	No.	Not exceeding 50 metres in overall length	18 7/91 16 7/92 13.5	AU Free CA 10.5 7/91 8.5 7/92 6 LLDC Free Pac Free	1990
89.06						1990
8906.00			Other vessels, including warships and lifeboats other than rowing boats:			Õ
. Program			- Other:			
8906.00.11	00c	No.	Of less than 10 metres in overall length	34 7/91 28 7/92 21	AU Free CA 19 7/91 13 7/92 6 LDC 25 7/91 22.5 7/92 17 LLDC Free Pac Free	
8906.00.19			Of 10 metres and over but not exceeding 50 metres in overall length	18 7/91 16 7/92 13.5	AU Free CA 10.5 7/91 8.5 7/92 6 LLDC Free Pac Free	

	01в 09н	No. No.	Exceeding 18 metres in overall length Other		
89.07			Other floating structures (for example, rafts, tanks, coffer-dams, landing-stages, buoys and beacons):		
8907.90.00	00в	No.	- Other	18 7/91 16 7/92 13.5	AU Free LLDC Free Pac Free

Chapter 94

Furniture; bedding, mattresses, mattress supports, cushions and similar stuffed furnishings; lamps and lighting fittings, not elsewhere specified or included; illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates and the like; prefabricated buildings

94.01			Seats (other than those of heading No. 94.02), whether or not convertible into beds, and parts thereof:		
9401.50.00	00в	No.	- Seats of cane, osier, bamboo or similar materials	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17 (except PH) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferentia Tariff
			Seats (other than those of heading, etc.—continued		
			- Other seats, with wooden frames:		
9401.69.00			Other	21.5	AU Free
				7/91 19 7/92 17	CA 10 7/91 7.5
					7/92 5.5 LDC 17
					(except TW
			the first of the second of the		7/91 15 7/92 13.5
					LLDC Fre Pac Free
	01e 09l	No. No.	Lounge suites, complete, assembled or unassembled Other		
			- Other seats, with metal frames:		
9401.80.00	00c		- Other seats	21.5 7/91 19	AU Free
				7/91 19 7/92 17	CA 10 7/91 7.5
					7/92 5.5 LDC 17
					(except TW 7/91 15
				\$	7/92 13.5 LLDC Fre
			the second of th		Pac Free

94.03 9403.70.00			Other furniture and parts thereof: - Furniture of plastics	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 10 7/91 7.5 7/92 5.5 LDC 17 (except TW) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free
94.04	01ь 09к 19g	No. 	Domestic: Tables Other Non-domestic Mattress supports; articles of bedding and similar furnishing (for example, mattresses, quilts, eiderdowns, cushions, pouffes and pillows) fitted with springs or stuffed or internally fitted with any material or of cellular rubber or plastics, whether or not covered:		Pac Free
9404.30.00			- Sleeping bags	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 10 7/91 7.5 7/92 5.5 LDC 17 (except CN) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free
	01н 09с	No. No.	Stuffed with feathers or down Other		rac rice

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	s of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Mattress supports; articles of bedding and, etc.—continued		
9404.90.00			- Other	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 10 7/91 7.5 7/92 5.5 LDC 17 (except CN) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free
	01к 09е 11д 19в 21д 29к	No. No. No. No. No.	. Quilts: Stuffed with feathers or down Other . Eiderdowns: Stuffed with feathers or down Other . Bedspreads: Stuffed with feathers or down Other		rac Free
94.05	39G	No.	. Other Lamps and lighting fittings including searchlights and spotlights and parts thereof, not elsewhere specified or included; illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates and the like, having a permanently fixed light source, and parts thereof not elsewhere specified or included:		
9405.10			 Chandeliers and other electric ceiling or wall lighting fittings, excluding those of a kind used for lighting public open spaces or thoroughfares: 		

00g		Of plastics	17.5 7/91 16 7/92 14.5	AU Free CA 12.5 7/91 11 7/92 9.5 LDC 14 7/91 13 7/92 11.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	1990/124 7
ООв		Of ceramics	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	ariff (Miscellaneous)
		- Electric table, desk, bedside or floor-standing lamps:			Amer 1990
00L		Of plastics	17.5 7/91 16 7/92 14.5	AU Free CA 12.5 7/91 11 7/92 9.5 LDC 14 (except TW) 7/91 13 7/92 11.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990
00ғ		Of ceramics	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17 (except TW) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	823
	00L	00в 00L	OOB Of ceramics - Electric table, desk, bedside or floor-standing lamps: OOL Of plastics	7/91 16 7/92 14.5 00B Of ceramics 21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17 Electric table, desk, bedside or floor-standing lamps: 00L Of plastics 17.5 7/91 16 7/92 14.5	Type 14.5 Type 14.5 Type 14.5 Type 15.5 Type 15.5 Type 16.5 Type 16.5

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

Statistical Key		cal Key		Rates	_	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	_
			Lamps and lighting fittings including, etc.—continued - Electric table, desk, bedside or, etc.—continued			Tariff (1
9405.20.19			Other	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17 (except TW) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 1990
	01E	••	Lamps, shadowless, specially designed for use in hospital theatres and dentists' surgeries Other:		rac rice	dment
	11в 15е 19н	 	Of glass Of base metal Other			Order
9405.40			- Other electric lamps and lighting fittings:			(No.
			Of other materials: Other:			2)
9405.40.31	00р	••	Of plastics	17.5 7/91 16 7/92 14.5	AU Free CA 12.5 7/91 11 7/92 9.5 LDC 14 7/91 13	1990/124
					7/92 11.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	

9405.40.41	00к		Of ceramics	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	1990/124 <i>T</i>
9405.50			- Non-electrical lamps and lighting fittings:			arij
9405.50.21	00в		Of plastics	17.5 7/91 16 7/92 14.5	AU Free CA 12.5 7/91 11 7/92 9.5 LDC 14 7/91 13 7/92 11.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	f (Miscellaneous) A: 19
9405.50.31	00н		Of ceramics	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990
9405.60			- Illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates and the like:			o. 2
9405.60.11	00L	••	Of plastics	17.5 7/91 16 7/92 14.5	AU Free CA 12.5 7/91 11 7/92 9.5 LDC 14 7/91 13	
					7/92 11.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	825

	Statisti	stical Key	Rates	Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	_
			Lamps and lighting fittings including, etc.—continued			I an
			- Illuminated signs, illuminated name-plates and, etc.—continued			J (Mı
9405.60.21	00r		Of ceramics	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendm 1990
9405.92.00	100		- Parts:	17.5	AU Free	rent (
9403.92.00	OOJ		Of plastics	17.5 7/91 16 7/92 14.5	CA 12.5 7/91 11 7/92 9.5 LDC 14 7/91 13 7/92 11.5 LLDC Free Pac Free	Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990
9405.99	00-		Other:	21.5	AU Erro	199
9405.99.01	00g		Of ceramics	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17	1990/124

Statistical Key		cal Key		Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	_
95.03			Other toys; reduced-size ("scale") models and similar recreational models, working or not; puzzles of all kinds:			
			- Toys representing animals or non-human creatures:			٤
9503.41.00	00F		Stuffed	23 7/91 20.5 7/92 18.5	AU Free CA 17 7/91 14.5 7/92 12.5 LDC 18.5 (except CN and KR) 7/91 16.5 7/92 15 LLDC Free Pac Free	1990
9503.49.00	00в		Other	23 7/91 20.5 7/92 18.5	AU Free CA 17 7/91 14.5 7/92 12.5 LDC 18.5 (except CN and KR) 7/91 16.5 7/92 15 LLDC Free Pac Free	
9503.70.00			- Other toys, put up in sets or outfits	23 7/91 20.5 7/92 18.5	AU Free CA 17 7/91 14.5 7/92 12.5 LDC 18.5 (except TW) 7/91 16.5 7/92 15 LLDC Free Pac Free	

1990/124

	01L 09F 19c		 . Toy embroidery sets; toy printing sets, consisting predominantly of letters and/or figures; toy toolsets . Modelling clay (together with moulds of plastics, tools, etc.) . Other 		
95.06			Articles and equipment for gymnastics, athletics, other sports (including table-tennis) or outdoor games, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter; swimming pools and paddling pools:		
			- Balls, other than golf balls and table-tennis balls:		
9506.62.00			– – Inflatable	21.5 7/91 19 7/92 17	AU Free CA 17.5 7/91 15 7/92 13 LDC 17 (except IN, PK and TW) 7/91 15 7/92 13.5 LLDC Free
	01L	No.	Footballs, basketballs and similar inflatable balls (not including bladders therefor imported separately)		Pac Free
	11н 1 9 с	• •	Other: Bladders for inflatable balls Other		

Statistical Key		cal Key		Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	

Chapter 96

Miscellaneous manufactured articles

96.13 Cigarette lighters and other lighters, whether or not mechanical or electrical, and parts thereof other than flints and wicks:

9613.10.00 00p No. - Pocket lighters, gas fuelled, non-refillable

24 AU Free
7/91 21 CA 18.5
7/92 19 7/91 15.5
LDC 19
(except PH)
7/91 17
7/92 15
LLDC Free
Pac Free

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into effect on 1 July 1990,-

- (a) Provides for duty rate phasings on ceramic and plastic products not covered by industry development plans:
- (b) Provides for duty rate phasings on canned fruit previously covered by the Fruit Canning Industry Development Plan:
- (c) Provides for duty rate phasings and the removal of certain specific rates of duty on tobacco and tobacco products previously covered by the Tobacco Industry Development Plan:
- (d) Provides for various LDC countries' duty rates to be increased to the Normal Tariff duty rates as a result of product graduation:
- (e) Provides for duty rate phasings and the removal of certain specific rates of duty on wine currently covered by a special tariff adjustment programme. It also provides for the removal of the threshold duty for wines having a fob value of less than \$2.00 per litre:
- (f) Provides for other miscellaneous amendments to the Tariff.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 31 May 1990.

This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce.